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1.

[Brazil] Aoyagi, Ikutaro.

. Tokyo: Burajiru ni Okeru Nihonjin
Hattenshi Kanko Iinkai [Publication Committee for the History of Japanese
Development in Brazil], 1941–1942 (Showa 16–17). First Edition. A two-volume
history of the Japanese in Brazil by a one-time California resident who helped open
Brazil for the Japanese. The first Japanese immigrants settled in Brazil in 1908, not
coincidentally the year after the Gentleman's Agreement restricted immigration to
the United States. The new arrivals mostly pursued coffee cultivation around Sao
Paulo.
The first volume covers the diplomatic agreements and legal framework for
Japanese immigrants in Brazil. The second volume describes the various colonies
established, successful businesses, and offers biographies of some pioneers. These
volumes were published to coincide with the 2600th anniversary of Japan, a
milestone used to stoke the flames of nationalism in the early 1940s. These books
were reprinted in the 1950s, when Japanese immigration to Brazil boomed again,
and then again in the 1990s.
Aoyagi was a major proponent of Japanese emigration and for the establishment of
colonies in the Americas. He arrived in California in the 1890s, was the first
Japanese to visit Peru, and then led the push for agricultural colonies in Brazil,
negotiating the agreements to allow settlements and agricultural exports. Aoyagi
was also instrumental in negotiating for Japanese government funds to buy land in
Brazil for immigrant farmers. See Azuma, In Search of Our Frontier, pp. 110ff for
more on Aoyagi's efforts in Brazil.
"A general history of Japanese emigration to Brazil and the economic achievements
of Japanese immigrants from 1908 to 1939. Includes the role of Japanese
steamship companies as principal promoters of emigration and statistical data on
Japanese agriculture."—A Buried Past, 1438 (vol. 1 only).
Vol. I: 16, 424; vol. II: 9, 636 pages. Plus a few leaves of plates and charts and a
handful of in-text halftone photographs.
OCLC: Many single and two-volume listings. Very good. Hardcover.
(361083)

1

$1,250
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2.

[Brazil] Ashizawa, Yasuhira.

. Sumita Town (Tokyo): Nanbei
Takushoku Kabushiki Gaisha (South American Colonization Company), 1928
(Showa 3). First Edition. A promotional pamphlet to entice Japanese to emigrate to
Brazil to grow cocoa in the Acara (later Tome-Acu) colony located on the Amazon
River, about 250 miles south of Belem. Settlement began in 1929 and this pamphlet,
which advertises transportation for colonists scheduled in May and October of 1929,
may be one of the first such published.
Malaria and poor tropical farming techniques led to the failure of the cocoa
plantations, but after the war, pepper was successfully cultivated for a decade until
the crops were wiped out by disease.
After the US shut down immigration from Japan, Brazil became the most popular
destination for Japanese emigrants and their efforts were supported by the
Japanese government which encouraged the purchase of large tracts of land to form
colonies, a technique tried previously with limited success in the US.
Illustrated with twelve halftone photographs on six leaves and a small folding map
printed in three colors. 24 pages.
OCLC: 1674125780, 020963053 (two copies, both in Japan) Very good. Pamphlet.
(361103)

3.

$600

[Brazil] Furakawa, Daifu (editor).

. Tokyo: Nihon shokumin tsushinsha
[Japan Colonial News Agency], 1925 (Taisho 14). Second Edition. Second edition,
published the same month as the first. A guide to emigrating to Brazil with a section
on managing a coffee plantation. After the US shut off immigration from Japan,
Brazil became the most popular destination for overseas Japanese. This guide
appears unrecorded.
[12], 162, 36 pages including three black-and-white plates. Plus a small folding map
of South America. 4-1/4 by 7-1/2 inches.
OCLC: 674267477 (One copy, in Japan) Very good in Very good dust jacket.
Hardcover.
(361072)

$500
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4.

Chiba, Toyoharu (also Toyoji).

. San Francisco: Chiba Toyoharu, 1913 (Taisho
2). First Edition. "A book designed to explain the 1913 California Alien Land Law
and its background. Contains a short history of the exclusion movement, a summary
of previously unsuccessful land law bills and the 1913 law itself, and a discussion of
legal and other measures which the Japanese might take."—A Buried Past, 199.
"The general manager of the Japanese Agricultural Association of California in San
Francisco... and educated at Waseda University, [Chiba] was a typical immigrant
expansionist who viewed his own community in California as an integral part of the
borderless settler colonialism and global Japanese development. Faced with
California's Alien Land Laws, which denied Asian immigrants land ownership and
tenancy, Chiba became increasingly pessimistic about the future of Japanese ethnic
agriculture in California." In later decades, Chiba suggested that Japanese
immigrants in California would make excellent colonists in Manchuria. See Azuma,
In Search of Our Frontier, pp. 156–61.
This book was printed on the presses of the Nichi Bei Shimbun newspaper in San
Francisco. Relatively few Japanese language books were actually printed in the US
at this time—most were printed in Japan and exported to the US. It is one of the first
books to address the Alien Land Laws in California, and it documents resistance to
the anti-Japanese sentiment in the US.
146, 32 pages.
OCLC: 835809516, 673431886, 672876729, 1229112511 (US: only Hoover
Institution) Very good. Trade paperback.
(360977)

5.

$3,500

Consulate General of Japan in Los Angeles.

. Japanese Consulate:
Consulate General of Japan in Los Angeles, 1935 (Showa 10). First Edition. A brief
history of the Japanese community in Los Angeles, with a particular emphasis on
commercial activities, followed by several pages of statistical information.
36 leaves, mimeographed on rectos (front side) only, and bound with brass brads.
8-1/2 by 11 inches.
Apparently unrecorded. Very good. Ephemera.
(361064)

$750
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6.
Fortune Magazine.
. Washington, DC:
American Council on Public Affairs, 1944. First Edition. A reprint of an article entitled
"Issei, Nisei, and Kibei" from Fortune magazine, April 1944. The tone is gently
critical of internment on procedural grounds and sympathetic to the incarcerated
American citizens, but it rather lacks compassion for the real people involved.
Miné Okubo, a Japanese American artist who was released from the Topaz War
Relocation Center as a result of her regular employment with Fortune, illustrates the
front and back covers of this pamphlet. There are two pamphlet versions of this text,
one with the original Fortune magazine title and without illustrations, and the retitled
illustrated version here.
20 pages.
OCLC: 19897024, 606172545, 1176014007 Very good. Pamphlet.
(145)

$125

7.

Furuya, Suikei (pen name of Kumaji Furuya).
. Honolulu: Hawai Taimususha, 1964. First Edition. The first edition of
a Japanese American memoir, only recently published in English translation as An
Internment Odyssey.
Furuya, a native of Japan, emigrated to Hawaii in 1907 where he opened a
successful furniture store. He also organized the Japanese language programming
on a Hawaiian radio station and perhaps for that reason he was perceived as a
security risk and arrested after the attack on Pearl Harbor. He was sent to the
mainland where he was imprisoned on Angel Island, in California, and then in five
different internment camps in as many states: Camp McCoy (Wisconsin), Camp
Livingston (Louisiana), Camp Forrest (Tennessee), and the Santa Fe Internment
Camp (New Mexico).
The University of Hawaii Press published an English translation in 2017. This first
edition in Japanese is uncommon.
460 pages plus [24] pages of black-and-white plates.
OCLC: 32147927, 676500032 Very good in Very good dust jacket. Hardcover.
(361093)

4

$850
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8.

Gaimusho Tsushokyoku [Trade Bureau, Ministry of Foreign Affairs].

. [Tokyo]: Gaimusho Tsushokyoku, 1932
(Showa 7). A report of the Trade Bureau of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs on
Japanese American agriculture in Southern California. The book offers brief
background and statistics on a community-by-community basis (including sections
on Los Angeles, San Diego, San Luis Obispo, and locations as far east as El
Centro, on the California-Arizona-Mexico border. The pamphlet also discusses Nisei
(second generation) involvement in agriculture, a subject that would receive
considerable attention among the first generation in the US, who were looking to
retire.
49 pages.
OCLC: 675187115 (National Diet Library; Cal). Not in A Buried Past or JANM
bibliography. Good. Pamphlet.

(361080)

9.

$300

Hasegawa, Shin'ichiro.

. Tokyo: Jitsugyo
No Nihonsha, 1937 (Showa 12). First Edition. "A work on American society and
U.S.-Japan relations. A graduate of U.S.C. and a long-time resident of Los Angeles,
the Issei author analyzes American political, religious, and educational institutions
as well as American racial attitudes and problems. He also writes about his
participation in the Japan Society of Southern California and the organization's
activities to foster better U.S.-Japan relations."—A Buried Past, 244.
"Covers history, society, and culture in order to provide a better understanding of the
United States. Includes famous people who contributed to the relationship between
Japan and the United States."—JANM bibliography, 253.
4, 5, 456, 7 pages.
OCLC: 22445717, 672814423 Very good. Hardcover.
(361081)

5

$850
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10.

Hasegawa, Shin'ichiro.

. Tokyo: Jitsugyo
No Nihonsha, 1937 (Showa 12). First Edition. "A work on American society and
U.S.-Japan relations. A graduate of U.S.C. and a long-time resident of Los Angeles,
the Issei author analyzes American political, religious, and educational institutions
as well as American racial attitudes and problems. He also writes about his
participation in the Japan Society of Southern California and the organization's
activities to foster better U.S.-Japan relations."—A Buried Past, 244.
"Covers history, society, and culture in order to provide a better understanding of the
United States. Includes famous people who contributed to the relationship between
Japan and the United States."—JANM bibliography, 253.
4, 5, 456, 7 pages.
OCLC: 22445717, 672814423 Very good. Hardcover.
(361082)

$1,000

11. Hashimoto, Kason.
.
Honolulu: Hawai Benrisha, 1918 (Taisho 7). First Edition. "History and culture of
Hawaii by an Issei author"—JANM Bibliography, 124.
A thorough history of Hawaii from the earliest days, through the Cook expeditions,
and the American period, with coverage of Japanese immigration in the final
chapters.
Printed in Japan. Illustrated with a few half-tone reproductions of photographs. [4], 2,
1, 12, 242, [23 (ads)] pages.
OCLC: 835760019 (Waseda University), 22795856 (University of Hawaii),
674969204 (National Diet Library) Very good. Hardcover.
(361063)

$750

6

List 61: Japanese Americana

12.

Hawai Kyoikukai Shuppanbu.
. Honolulu: Hawai Kyoikukai Shuppanbu, 1937.
First Edition. "A history of the Hawaii Education Association and its central role in
Japanese language education. Includes a detailed discussion of the Hawaii
Territorial Government's efforts to regulate foreign language schools in the 1920s,
and concludes with brief histories of the association's branches."—A Buried Past,
471.
"Encyclopaedic review covering the period 1896–1937. Contents: achievements of
the first Hawai Kyoiku-kai [Japanese Educational Association], 1915–1926;
Japanese language school test case, 1922–1927; activities of the new Hawai
Kyoiku-kai, 1927–1937; description of the association; and the current status of
Japanese language education."—Matsuda, The Japanese in Hawaii (1975), no. 114.
"Comprehensively covers all aspects of Japanese language education in Hawaii
including reactions to it from the general Hawaii society."—JANM Bibliography, 56.
In the 1920s, the Hawaiian legislature began to pass laws aimed at restricting
foreign-language schools on the islands. In practice, these laws were aimed at
Japanese- and Chinese-language schools. The laws divided the Japanese
community, with some school leaders working with the legislature to draft
acceptable restrictions and others (most schools) opposing them as discriminatory
as the regulations did not apply to English-language private schools. A lawsuit
reached the U.S. Supreme Court in 1927. The high court ruled that enacting
legislation that discriminated based on language was unconstitutional. This book
was one of several published in 1937 that commemorated the tenth anniversary of
the court victory. (In 1943, the legislature again passed anti-foreign language school
regulations, which were overturned in the 1950s).
4, 5, 2, 702 pages plus 16 pages of halftone plates.
OCLC: 33612223, 674969853 Fine. Hardcover.
(361078)

$1,250

7
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13.

Imamura, Yetaku (also transliterated Emyo).
. Honolulu: The Publishing Bureau of the
Hongwanji Mission / Honpa Honganji Hawai Kaikyo Kyomusho Bunshobu, 1918.
First Edition. "A general historical survey of the 20-year Hompa Hongwanji Buddhist
Mission in Hawaii. Treats the opening of the mission headquarters and its activities
and the many churches dispersed throughout the islands under it. The author was
the head of the mission."—A Buried Past, 355.
"History of the early stage of Buddhism in Hawaii. The first Honpa Hongwanji
minister was sent to Hawaii in 1897."—JANM bibliography, 265.
"A general history of the immigrant work of the Honpa Hongwanji in Hawaii, drawing
upon the personal experiences of the author, Bishop of the Mission."—Matsuda, The
Japanese in Hawaii (1975), 159.

The 28-page English-language section at the back includes a two-page conciliatory
note from the governor of Hawaii about the unity of ethics among religions followed
by a statement from Imamura, "To the American Public." Imamura makes a case
that the labor unrest among Japanese immigrants was no different than similar labor
strife in the rest of the United States. He also commits the mission to a policy of
assimilation of the Nisei: "I take here the liberty of announcing in no ambiguous
terms that our mission as a whole advocates Americanizing the people of the
territory in every possible way" (p. 9). This was likely a response to the growing
anti-immigrant feeling in the US during the First World War.
The Hongwanji Mission was a Shin Buddhist mission established in Hawaii to
minister to Japanese immigrant sugarcane plantation workers. It supported dozens
of small Buddhist temples on the islands.
38, 18, 365, [2], 28 pages
OCLC: 13156706, 673066317, 834961595 (not to be confused with the pamphlet
with a similar name, also published in 1918) Good. Hardcover.
(360882)

8

$1,500
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14. Ito, Kazuo.
.
Seattle, WA: Executive Committee for Publication of Issei.. / Japanese Community
Service, 1973. First Edition. "A recent volume on the history of the Japanese in the
Pacific Northwest, including those in British Columbia and Alaska. Based upon
interviews and personal accounts, it is essentially a social history of the Issei viewed
through their own eyes. Organized topically, it has vivid Issei recollections of
working in the railroads, lumber mills, mines, Alaskan fisheries and canneries, and
other subjects. Includes sections on Japanese women, stowaways, and
prostitutes."—A Buried Past, 283 (for the original Japanese-language version).
Ito was a journalist for the Yomiuri Shimbun newspaper in Tokyo. In the 1960s, he
became interested in the Japanese American immigrant experience and began
collecting anecdotes with the idea of publishing a book. The Japanese American
communities in Portland, Oregon, and Seattle, Washington, enthusiastically
embraced his idea and coordinated the collection of poetry, diaries, memoirs, and
photographs. They also raised funds for the publication of the thousand-page book
that resulted. This is the English translation, by Shinichiro Nakamura and Jean S.
Gerard, published four years after the Japanese original.
xxviii, 1016 pages. Plus maps and plates.
OCLC: 3698919, 238888287, 911953158, 1127717881 Fine. Hardcover.
(361084)

$500

15.

Japanese Consulate in Los Angeles.
. Los Angeles: Japanese Consulate in Los Angeles / Zai rosanzerusu
nihon ryojikan [but Sumitomo Bank], 1930 (Showa 4) [but 1932]. A brief survey of
the Japanese American community in Los Angeles, with an overview of geography,
agriculture, trade, working conditions, population, and businesses. With four folding
tables of population statistics including comparisons of Issei and Nisei residents.
This pamphlet was reprinted by Sumitomo Bank in 1932 from a larger report
completed in 1930 (based on a laid in sheet explaining the publication history).
27 pages plus four fold-out tables.
OCLC: No copies. Very good. Trade paperback.
(361058)

$500

9
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16. Kaguhi, Tenko.
. Kyoto: Fujiho Gosha,
1890 (Meiji 23). Second printing. One of the earliest guides ("tobei annai") for
Japanese immigrants to any part of the present-day United States. This is the
second printing of Hawai kiko, issued just a few months after the first, which
suggests the popularity of the genre.
According to Yasuo Sakata (On a Collision Course), which offers perhaps the best
overview of the tobai annai genre: "As manuals for travelers and emigrants, they
focused on the actual specifics of the destination and the experiences of travelers.
The authors explained in detail everything from the reasons for emigration to North
America and its expected benefits and experiences, to every possible situational
scenario... Among the extremely limited surviving documents, these tobai annai
provide valuable detailed descriptions that no other materials mention" (p. 41).
58 pages. 4-3/4 by 6-7/8 inches.
OCLC: 672477725 (National Diet Library, perhaps for this second edition).
Good. Trade paperback.
(361076)

$2,500

10
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17. Kametaro, Mitsukawa.
. Tokyo: Niyu
Meicho Kankokai, 1925 (Taisho 14). An interesting example of Japanese nationalist
criticism of American white supremacy in an attempt to weaken the US position
abroad and put Japan's militarism on the side of freedom. This trend was set in
motion when Japan's proposal to make the principle of racial equality part of the
League of Nations charter was voted down by the Western powers. Japanese
nationalists began to see the defeat of white supremacy as central to the struggle of
"colored" peoples, and they resented (rightly) the personal and legal discrimination
faced by Japanese immigrants in the United States.
Kametaro (1888–1936) was particularly interested in the radical Pan Nationalism of
Marcus Garvey (Garvey also featured in a 1921 future-history novel by retired
general Sato Kojiro in which Black Americans joined forces with the Japanese
empire to take power in the United States). This book traces the history of African
Americans in the US, from the beginnings of slavery, to the Civil War,
Reconstruction, and into the 20th century. Kametaro also devotes a section to
lynching.
In Kokujin mondai, Kametaro "enumerated the names of famous Negroes in the
world and highly praised their accomplishments and contributions. Among the great
names listed were: Crispus Attucks, Toussaint L'Ouverture, Booker T. Washington,
Marcus Garvey, Kelley Miller, W.E.B. DuBois, Frederick Douglass, Sojourner Truth,
Harriet Tubman, Ira F. Aldridge (a leading Shakespearean actor of the 19th
century), Edmonia Lewis (sculptor), Charles Waddell Chesnutt (novelist), Phyllis
Whitney (novelist)... Based on the recognition that the next world war would be the
war between the Blacks and the Whites, Mitsukawa believed that the (American)
Negroes would side with Japan: 'The nursery for race revolution to open up a new
era in the world is, without doubt, black Africa. The Japanese people, holding the
sun as their ideal and shining on everything on the earth, should hope that seedlings
grow from it [black Africa] for the happiness of all mankind.'"—"Historical Context of
Black Studies in Japan" by Makoto Tsujiuchi in Hitotsubashi Journal of Social
Studies, vol. 30, no. 2. See also "When Japan Was 'Champion of the Darker Races'"
by Ernest Allen Jr. in Black Scholar vol. 24, no. 1.
4, 6, 7, 312 pages, 10 unnumbered leaves of plates. The frontispiece design
incorporates the Pan-African Flag adopted by Marcus Garvey's United Negro
Improvement Association (UNIA).
OCLC: 674322939, 1021041004, 20263723. The only recorded US copy is at the
Library of Congress. Very good. Hardcover.

(361018)

$2,000
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18.

Kashiwamura, Ichinosuke (also Keikoku, Katsura, and Ichisuke).
. Tokyo: Naigai Shuppan Kyokai, 1913 (Taisho
2). First Edition. The author, a journalist for the Mainichi Shimbun, was sent to the
U.S. for nearly three years, from 1910 to 1913. This book offers a detailed look at
Japanese American communities, with separate sections on Northern and Southern
California, Oregon, Washington, Idaho, Utah, Michigan, and New York.
Kashiwamura's personal observations are bolstered by informants from the areas in
question. He also discusses the anti-immigrant sentiment that was growing in the
United States.
The introduction, by Saburo Shimada, a member of the Japanese House of
Representatives, is much more political, criticizing the anti-Japanese feeling in the
US and blaming it on (white) Americans feeling intimidated by Japanese immigrants.
This book is likely the sequel to Hokubei tosa taikan (A Buried Past, 285), which was
a report based on travels in 1908 to 1910. That book is by Kazusake Kashiwamura
(probably the same author using a variant nom-de-plume; the National Diet Library
catalogs both names under the same master record). The entry for A Buried Past
no. 285 identifies it as "v. 1" without noting the second volume. This volume not in A
Buried Past
3, 2, 13, [12 (halftone plates], 445 pages.
OCLC: 53536252 (USC only) Very good. Hardcover.

(361086)

$2,500

19.

Katsumi, Miyake.
. Tokyo: Arusa, 1933 (Showa 8). First Edition. A noted Japanese watercolor
artist who trained in the West describes a trip to the United States in 1924 and 1925;
he also writes about a trip to Eastern Europe in 1930. On his US trip, Katsumi
(1874–1954) visited Honolulu, Santa Barbara, New Orleans, and Washington DC. In
addition to the sights, Katsumi also describes the Japanese exclusion policy in the
US. Illustrated with small halftone photographs in the text.
6, 6, 429, [6] pages. 5-1/4 by 7-1/2 inches.
OCLC: 122745011 (Columbia), 673627827 (National Diet Library) Very good.
Hardcover.
(361068)

$250
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20.

Koga, Hiromu.
. Saga City, Japan: Saga Ken Shuppan, 1921 (Taisho 9). First
Edition. According to the introduction, Koga spent five years in the United States
learning the secrets of American laundries and published this book on his findings
when he returned to Japan (he published a second book on the subject the following
year).
[7], 4, 84 pages.
Not recorded in OCLC. Very good. Trade paperback.
(308202) $125

21.

Koide, Jo "Joseph".

. Tokyo: Yushindo, 1967–1970. First Edition. "An
autobiography of an Issei leftist, a native of Tokyo and a graduate of Aoyama
Gakuin. The first volume covers the period prior to World War II and includes his
years in the Soviet Union; the second treats his wartime internment experience and
his service to the American government from 1944." —A Buried Past, 808.
Koide (1902–ca. 1976) trained at the Lenin International School in Moscow in the
1930s, yet in spite of his strong Communist ties, he joined the Office of Strategic
Services (OSS) during the Second World War. He is profiled in Asian American
Spies: How Asian Americans Helped Win the Allied Victory by Brian Masaru
Hayashi (Oxford University Press, 2021). According to Hideo Hoshide, another
Japanese American who worked for the OSS, Koide (a pseudonym) was the leader
of the Japanese section of the OSS during the Second World War. See Densho
Digital Archive.
A unique perspective on the Japanese American experience. Your cataloguer could
not determine what happened to Koide after these memoirs were published.
261 and 3, 10, 366 pages.
OCLC: 23669306 Near fine. Hardcover.
(361056)

13

$600
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22.

Kurose, K. (editor).

. Los Angeles: Empire Printing, 1962. A white-pages style directory of
Japanese American residents of Southern California, with a short business directory
at the back. The directory is organized into various geographical sections and then
by last name in English, with the person's phone number and their name also in
Japanese characters.
On page 256 is a listing of the 36 previous editions, with the dates of publication
going back to 1910.
[10], 256, 28 pages.
OCLC: 40442641 (as Nanka nihonjin denwacho—the English title varies a lot). There
are relatively few holdings of any of these directories, with only one obvious location
for this 1962 issue (Cal). Very good. Trade paperback.
(361066)

$850

23. Matsushita, Iwao.
. Tokyo:
Hitotsubashi Shobo, 1955 (Showa 30). First Edition. "A collection of miscellaneous
essays which first appeared in the Hokubei Hochi [Seattle North American Post]
from 1949–1954. Authored by a former Japanese language instructor at the
University of Washington, they cover the wartime internment experience, American
history and institutions, and other topics."—A Buried Past, 676.
Matsushita (1892–1979), a Methodist, arrived in Seattle in 1919 as an employee of
Matsui & Co and stayed for more than 50 years. He began teaching Japanese at the
University of Washington in 1927. He was also active in the Seattle Camera Club, a
leading Japanese American photography group in the 20th century.
4, 8, 283 pages, 1 leaf of plates.
OCLC: 24940569 Near fine in Near fine dust jacket. Trade paperback.
(361061)

14

$500
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24.

Miyamoto, Kanjiro (editor).
. Tokyo: Shuppan Kyou [Publishing Association], 1905 (Meiji 38). First Edition.
An apparently unrecorded "tobei annai" or guide for going to America by a prolific
author of such guides. This volume was published in the heyday of Japanese
immigration, during the first decade of the 20th century before the Gentlemen's
Agreement of 1907 began to severely restrict Japanese citizens from coming to the
United States. Like many such volumes, the publication was supported by
advertising, primarily from tailors offering to outfit prospective immigrants in
Western-style clothing.
According to Yasuo Sakata (On a Collision Course), which offers perhaps the best
overview of the tobai annai genre: "As manuals for travelers and emigrants, they
focused on the actual specifics of the destination and the experiences of travelers.
The authors explained in detail everything from the reasons for emigration to North
America and its expected benefits and experiences, to every possible situational
scenario... Among the extremely limited surviving documents, these tobai annai
provide valuable detailed descriptions that no other materials mention" (p. 41).
This volume offers specific information for immigrants destined for Oakland, San
Francisco, Sacramento, Fresno, Texas, Utah, and Idaho, as well as practical
recommendations for those intending to pursue agriculture or business.
[10], 140, [10] pages, including a page reproducing photographs of logging and
workers in an orchard.
Not located in OCLC or any of the standard references. A Buried Past II, 1504,
describes the sequel to this guide, but not this original. Good. Trade paperback.
(361060)

$1,750
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25.

Murai, Koh [also Ko] (editor).

. Los Angeles: Beikoku Sangyo Nippo, 1940
(Taisho). First Edition. "The only comprehensive survey of the Japanese in
agriculture. Compiled under the direction of Murai Ko, the president of the Beikoku
Sangyo Nippo of Los Angeles, its core consists of his newspaper articles. Includes
detailed information on agricultural techniques, brief histories of Japanese
agriculture by state and locale, and a Who's Who."—A Buried Past, 331.
The Beikoku Sangyo Nippo newspaper was published twice a day in Los Angeles,
covering agricultural and industrial news for the Japanese American community.
Koh Murai assumed the position of publisher in 1938.
As might be expected, the bulk of the book describes agriculture in Southern
California, with community-by-community reports. The final chapters cover the rest
of California and the Western states. The initial plates offer halftone portraits of
leading farmers and their operations. A few color advertisments promote Japanese
American brands, including one full-page example showing a Japanese soldier and
airplane, evidence of support of Japan's invasion of China among Issei.
In the 1930s, agriculture was the leading industry for Japanese immigrants and their
American-born children. They tended to grow high-value specialty crops and the
value of the farms was much higher than average (according to War Relocation
Authority reports). This book describes Japanese American farming at its peak, little
over a year before the internment of Japanese during the Second World War would
disrupt and destroy most of the farms mentioned in Zaibei nihonjin sangyo soran.
[64 pages of plates, some in color], 4, 7, 982 plus additional unnumbered plates.
7-3/4 by 10-1/4 inches.
OCLC: 20876464 (cataloged under the corporate author Beikoku Sangyo
Nipposha). Near fine. Hardcover.

(361094)

$2,500
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26.

Nanka Hiroshima Kenjinkai.

. Los Angeles: Hiroshima Kenjin-kai of So. Calif., Inc. /
Nanka Hiroshima Kenjinkai, 1963. First Edition. A directory of members of the
Hiroshima Prefecture Society (Kenjinkai) of Southern California along with an
introduction about the group. Kenjinkai—prefecture societies—were influential parts of
the Japanese American community, and the Hiroshima group was one of the
largest. More than 100 businesses advertised in this directory.
The entries are organized by the English last name of the head of household, with
the name of spouses in parenthesis, followed by addresses and phone numbers.
The information is repeated in Japanese, with the addition of a notation identifying
American-born Nisei.
20, 173 pages [7] pages of plates
OCLC: 32124582 Very good. Hardcover.
(361106)

$600

27.

Nichibei Shuho.
. New York: Japanese-American Commercial Weekly / Nichibei
Shuhosha, 1914. The first and only yearbook/almanac issued by the
Japanese-American Commercial Weekly (Nichibei Shuho, later Nichibei Jiho). While
similar in format to the yearbooks and directories published at the time on the West
Coast, this book is much more focused on the import-export businesses that were
located on the East Coast, as opposed to the heavily agricultural economies of
Japanese-American communities in California and the surrounding states.
The yearbook/almanac-style section covers the history of US-Japan relations,
including the Gentlemen's Agreement, an explanation of the US Constitution, a
summary of the Pure Food Law, copyright, banking, and all manner of government
forms and permits. The Who's Who section provides profiles (in Japanese) of many
if not all of the business men and government representatives listed in a short
English-language directory. The end of the book (or the beginning, if it is opened in
the Western fashion) collects English-language press items and speeches by
well-known Americans on the benefits of improved US-Japan relations.
[2], [3 leaves of plates], 2 (introduction), 8 (contents), 224 (yearbook), 112 (Who's
Who), 16 (ads), 20 (guide to New York), 17–22 (ads continued), 14 (business and
organization directory in English), 56 (English section) pages. With ad leafs printed
on green paper inserted between most of the sections.
See Buried Past, 646, for the newspaper.
OCLC: 40218345 (as Nichi-Bei taisei nenkan) Good. Hardcover.
(361090)
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28.

Nihonjin Kyosankai.

. San Francisco: Nihonjin
Kyosankai, 1940. A commemorative book, principally halftone photographs, for the
second year of the Golden Gate International Exhibition. The Japanese Pavilion was
supported in part and organized by the Japanese American community in the West.
Many of the photographs reproduced here are of Japanese Americans.
Text in Japanese. Images captioned in Japanese and English. 44 pages. 11-1/4 by
8-5/8 inches (oblong).
OCLC: 37369666 (Fresno, Cal, Yale, LC). See A Buried Past, 963, for the prior
year's publication. Very good. Pamphlet.
(361075) $500

29.

Ofu, Inshi (pseudonym).
. Tokyo: Hobunkan, 1904 (Meiji 37). First Edition. "Biographical sketches of
successful Japanese, including Nakazawa Kanae of Santa Rosa; Ushijima Kinji
[George Shima], the Potato King of Stockton; Yoshiike Hiroshi, a horticulturalist of
Oakland; Ban Shinzaburo, a labor contractor of Portland; Inose Inosuke of Los
Angeles; and Noda Otojiro of Watsonville. Also includes profiles of individuals who
established the Japanese community of Florin."—A Buried Past, 819.
Nakazawa was one of the first Japanese American settlers in California, settling in
Santa Rosa in 1875 where he grew grapes and made wine. Ushijima may have
been the first Japanese American millionaire; at one point he was responsible for 8
out of 10 potatoes grown in California. Yoshike is the father of Japanese American
floriculture, establishing the first successful flower farm; flower farming became a
key Japanese American industry in the 20th century. Ban owned a department store
and oversaw thousands of contract laborers, making him the most prominent Issei in
the Pacific Northwest. Inose farmed sugar beets and controlled the Japanese
agricultural workforce around Oxnard, California. Noda was a labor contractor in the
Monterey area and fished for salmon and abalone.
This book was published near the height of Japanese immigration to the United
States. It's focus on the successes of earlier immigrants places Zaibei seiko no
nihonjin squarely in the categories of rosy booster literature of the American West.
OCLC: 47593926 (Univ. of HI), 672538386 (National Diet Library). UCLA's copy is in
the Yuji Ichioka papers and is not separately catalogued. Ichioka relied on this book
for his classic The Issei. Very good. Trade paperback.
(361092)

$4,000
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30.

Okina, Kyuin (also transliterated Hisamitsu).
. Tokyo: Daihokaku Shobo, 1930 (Showa 5). Later printing.
A collection of short essays, probably collected from newspaper publications, about
the author's time in the United States. The title is somewhat hard to translate. It
translates literally as Talking about the Nue's America, a nue being a mythological
being with the head of a monkey, the body of a raccoon dog, the legs of a tiger, and
a snake as a tail.
Okina (1888–1973) was a journalist who arrived in Seattle in 1907, moved to
California in 1914 and returned to Japan in 1924. He sometimes wrote as Rokkei
and his given name is transliterated as Kyuin in OCLC and A Buried Past II and as
Hisamitsu in A Buried Past (item 820, another work by him). A ten-volume set of his
collected works was published in Japan between 1971 and 1974.
OCLC: 674008417 (National Diet Library only) Very good in Very good dust jacket.
Trade paperback.

(360963)

$500

31.

Shin Sekai Asahi.
. San Francisco: Shin Sekai Asahi / New World Sun, 1937. First Edition. An
uncommon issue of a Japanese American directory series that was cut short by the
Japanese internment. The majority of entries are from California, with additional
sections for Arizona, Colorado, Idaho, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, Oregon,
Texas, Utah, Washington, and Wyoming, plus a few entries in 17 other states. The
directory also covers Mexico, Cuba, Panama, and Tokyo.
For each resident (or head of family), the directory gives the person's name in
Japanese, followed by their native prefecture or the United States (in the case of
Nisei), their name in English, an address, and phone number.
Within each state, the listings are organized by city, with listings and some
advertising for Japanese-owned businesses, organized by type.
908, 6 pages.
OCLC: 271080613 (but not this issue?), 58945125 (1936) Good. Trade paperback.
(360872)
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32.

Shinsekai Shinbunsha.

. San Francisco: New World
/ Shinsekai Shinbunsha, 1912. First Edition. A large book published and backed by
the Japanese in America to promote the PPIE and Japan's participation in particular.
The book includes a directory of Japanese Americans as well as hundreds of ads
from Japanese-owned businesses (plus a few from white-owned businesses with
Japanese text). The book gives a history of the Panama Canal, the rules and
regulations of the PPIE, and reprints letters of support (in English and Japanese)
from prominent US leaders and their counterparts in Japan.
"A special publication of the Shin Sekai Shimbun to mark the projected opening of
the 1915 Panama Pacific International Exposition"—A Buried Past, 715.
The book was apparently printed and bound in San Francisco and is somewhat
fragile as a result (Japanese book publishing in the US was rather primitive at the
time). 2, 6, 2, 377, 204 (directory), 62 (English summary), 7-1/4 by 10-1/4 inches.
Illustrated with many halftone plates and two fold-out plans of the exhibition
grounds.
OCLC: 42449979, 40478719 Good. Hardcover.
(360878)

$1,250
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33.

Soga, Yasutaro (Keiho).
. Honolulu: Nippu Jijisha, 1935. First Edition. "A collection of newspaper
articles that first appeared in the Nippu Jiji based on the author's trip to Japan and
Manchuria from the fall of 1934 to the spring of 1935. The author was the editor of
the newspaper."—A Buried Past, 678. Nippu Jiji was the name of the newspaper
published as the Hawaii Times after 1942.
One of the arguments for the Second World War internment of Japanese immigrants
and their American-born children was the uncertainty of the military about loyalty to
the United States. Part of that questioning was based on Japanese American
support of Japan's incursions into Asia. were questions of their loyalty. This book is
a good example Japanese American interest in Manchuria and other Japanese
nationalist military actions. (One feels compelled to note that similar support among
German and Italian immigrant communities of Nazi Germany and fascist Italy did not
result in the wholesale imprisonment of German- and Italian-Americans.)
Soga (1873–1957) emigrated to Hawaii in 1896, and he took over the Yamato
Shimbun newspaper in 1905 and renamed it Nippu Jiji in 1906. He turned it into the
most successful Japanese American newspaper in Hawaii and became a leader in
the community. Soga believed that the Japanese in America should retain strong
ties to Japan but that they should also become true Americans.
This book on Manchuria reflects his conflicting loyalties—opposing Japanese
censorship and restrictions on intellectual freedoms in Manchuria while supporting
Japan's continued occupation of that region of China. (If your cataloguer might be
permitted a bit of editorializing, this contradiction is itself very American. In the 19th
century, the US espoused freedom and democracy while also undertaking wars of
expansion, including annexing Hawaii as a territory). See Conroy and Conroy, West
Across the Pacific (2018), pp. 247ff for more on Soga and his Manchuria trip.
[12], 368 pages.
OCLC: 22796154, 674964856 Very good. Hardcover.
(361104)
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34.

Soga, Yatsutaro (Keiho).
. Honolulu: Gojunenkan no Hawai Kaiko Kankokai, 1953. First
Edition. "Autobiography of an Issei journalist affiliated with the Nippu Jiji of Honolulu.
Covers the years 1896 to 1953, it includes major socio-political events during the
time period and the author's wartime internment."—A Buried Past II, 1756.
"Historical essays on the Japanese community over the preceding fifty years, by the
president-editor of the Nippu Jiji (later Hawaii Times), a community leader. Contents
follow the chronological order of the events and issues treated, beginning with the
author's view of the conditions of the Japanese in Hawaii at the time of his arrival in
1896. An appendix contains a chronological table of Japanese immigration and
settlement, names and dates of the Japanese warships arriving in Hawaii, and a
roster of Japanese consuls."—Matsuda, The Japanese in Hawaii (1975), 95.
Soga (1873–1957) emigrated to Hawaii in 1896, and he took over the Yamato
Shimbun newspaper in 1905 and renamed it Nippu Jiji in 1906. He turned it into the
most successful Japanese American newspaper in Hawaii.
[1], [16 pages of halftone plates], [1], 713, 11, 11 (index) pages.
OCLC: 22796196, 835760088, 1088391244
Very good. Hardcover.

(361105)

$1,250
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35.

[Southern California Flower Market] Nanka Hana Ichiba.

. Los Angeles:
Nanka Hana Ichiba [Southern California Flower Market], 1952. First Edition. The
Southern California Flower Market began as a cooperative of Japanese immigrant
flower growers and florists; over time it became one of the most successful
Japanese American business institutions. This history is illustrated with hundreds of
halftone photographs.
"Beyond providing an outlet for members' goods, the market had other functions. In
the 1930s, a research department was begun, which helped members keep up to
date with the latest in floricultural technology. The department also put out the
Japanese-language periodical Flower Market News. In 1914, a sales department
was organized to promote the shipment of flowers to the eastern U.S.... The eastern
market grew slowly, and by the outbreak of World War II, it accounted for over $1
million in revenue per year.. With [internment] nearing, members... decided to give
full management to its legal advisor... During the war, the flower industry boomed
and those that took over the Issei businesses enjoyed great
prosperity."—Encyclopedia of Japanese American History.
"A history of the Southern California Flower Market which is divided into prewar and
postwar periods. Initially formed in 1912 and incorporated as a non-profit
organization in 1914, its purposes were to aid marketing, production, and knowledge
of floriculture. Includes chronological excerpts from its official records and a listing of
its officers over the years."—A Buried Past, 332.
220, 163 pages, plus approximately 100 leaves of plates. Text in Japanese. Printed
in Shizuoka, Japan, by Chikyudo Insatsusho.
OCLC: 25218232 Very good. Hardcover.
(361067)
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36.

Suzuki, Hansaburo.
. Honolulu, HI: Nisei Directory Publishing Office / Masao Sakamoto, 1939.
First Edition. A curious sort of Japanese American directory, based on the voters in
Hawaii. The "prospectus" at the front proposes "neighborization" as an alternative to
assimilation by second- and third- generation Japanese Americans. "In America,
people of all races live as neighbors. This is not a hindrance to America but rather
an asset to the elevation of its culture. The people of different nationalities possess
various superior traits that other Americans lack. It is really fortunate that in America
these people live in harmony and contribute their respective superior traits and good
points to make American culture more varied and wholesome."

Also of particular interest is the nine-page English translation of the memoirs of an
early Japanese immigrant, Jisaburo Saigusa, who arrived in California in 1888 and
relates his experiences as an itinerant laborer to about 1906. Saigusa wrote a
history of the Japanese in Southern California that was eventually published after
World War Two.
The directory has some advertising for Japanese American businesses and is
illustrated throughout with halftone photographs. This appears to be the only issue
of this directory, possibly due to the upheaval in Hawaii following the Japanese
attack on Pearl Harbor two years later.
"The English section (557 pp.) gives a list of all eligible nisei voters in Hawaii,
arranged by electoral district and precinct and by sex. Preceding the section on
each island are brief personal and family data on prominent nisei of that island. The
Japanese section (76 pp.) gives a list of Japanese organizations in Hawaii and their
representatives, and accounts of Japanese experiences and conditions in Hawaii,
and laws and regulations pertaining to Japanese residents."—Matsuda, The
Japanese in Hawaii (1975), no. 324.
557, 76 pages. 6 by 9 inches.
OCLC: 22796398, 122999740, 122642301, 674443446 Very good. Hardcover.
(361077)

$1,500
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37.

Takatsuji, Masahachi.

. Tokyo: Shueikaku, 1923. Second Edition.
This appears to be the second edition of Mayoeru imin (Drifting Immigrants),
published under a new title. Takatsuji lived in Sacramento at the time and includes
his address in the colophon. Of particular interest (reflecting the desires of many
lonely immigrants) is a chapter on picture brides and the Japanese government's
increasing opposition to them (they would be banned in 1924).
"The author, who was an immigrant himself, describes the condition of Japanese
immigrants, particularly in California. Deals with wide issues such as Japanese
associations, education, religion, agriculture, land contracts, photograph marriages
[picture brides], and anti-Japanese movements."—JANM Bibliography, 115.
8, 4, 220 pages. It is possible that the introduction to this version is slightly different
from the first edition as this version makes a brief reference to the good response
the book has received.
OCLC: 950469786 (this edition), 471536913 (Mayoeru imin) Very good. Hardcover.

(361079)

38.

$750

Tannabe, Sannojo (editor).

. Kahului, Maui, Hawaii:
Hawaii Students' Excursion Party, 1930. First Edition. "The record of a trip to Japan
taken by 30 Japanese language school students from Hawaii in 1927."—A Buried
Past, 484 (author's surname transliterated Tanabe).
As the US government and various states passed more and more anti-Japanese
legislation, first generation immigrants (Issei) began to focus on the second
generation (Nisei) who were American citizens. At the same time, Japan was
making efforts to keep the second generation connected to their ancestral land. The
Japanese government sponsored many trips to Japan, promoted Japanese
language schools, and provided financial backing to Japanese American groups.
This day-by-day record of a trip to Japan in 1927 by a group of Japanese American
students is one of the most elaborate of such commemorative volumes. It is
illustrated with many half-tone photographs and includes photos of many of the
students accompanied by short essays (a few in English) about their experience in
Japan.
[10], 4, 9, 5, 256, [1] pages; map endpapers. Text in Japanese. 7-1/2 by 10-1/2
inches.
Not in OCLC. Near fine. Hardcover.
(361074)
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39.

Toga, Yoichi (compiled by).

. Oakland: Beikoku Seisho Kyokai Nihonjinbu [Japan Bible Society, American
Division], 1927 (Showa 2). First Edition. According to Eichiro Azuma (Between Two
Empires: Race, History, and Transnationalism in Japanese America, pp. 89–91), this
book is a key work in Japanese American history. Chronological History was the
"debut of Yoichi Toga as a semiprofessional historian" and "a watershed in the
emergence of a new historical perspective among Japanese immigrant
intellectuals."
Toga explains his approach in his introduction: "A nation/race disrespectful of history
is doomed to self-destruction. It has been already 70 years since we, the Japanese,
marked the first step on American soil... Now Issei are advancing in years, and the
Nisei era is coming... I believe it is worthy of having [the second generation] inherit
the record of our struggle against oppression and hardships, despite which we have
raised our children well" (roughly translated from the Japanese by your cataloguer).
"A year-by-year chronology of important events, with some interpretive notes, in the
history of U.S.-Japan relations and the Japanese in America which starts in 1769
and ends in 1927. Since the compiler began this work as a history of the Japanese
Christian churches in America, there are many entries on this subject."—A Buried
Past, 272.
"The history of Japanese immigrants is described year by year. A United States map
provides the Japanese population in each state. It includes the names of lssei who
were active in the Japanese immigrant communities."—JANM bibliography.
[12], 390 pages. With a folding map and a folding table. Printed in Japan.
OCLC: 34896620 (transliterating the author's name as Yoichi Fujiga), 674949206
Very good in Very good dust jacket. Hardcover.

(361087)

$1,750
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40.

Tokuno, Michimasa (Tsusho).

[Tokyo]: Insatsukyoku [Publishing Bureau], 1887–1889 [Meiji 20–22]. First Edition. A
technical report on Western papermaking, engraving, and printing for currency,
coins, stamps, and government bonds. The books are based on visits made by
Tokuno in 1887 and 1889. The three volumes are mostly devoted to the United
States, where Tokuno was impressed with American methods and acquired
machinery and hired a chemist to help the Japanese government modernize its
government printing operations. Tokuno also describes factory working conditions
and the large number of women and children employed in them. These volumes
have many tables, several of which fold out.

.

Following Matthew Perry's forceful ending of the long period of Japanese isolation,
the Japanese government became intensely curious about the world and sent many
delegations to the West. Tokuno's trips present a focused effort to understand
American methods in a specialized field.
Following these tours, Tokuno was appointed the head of the Japanese Printing
Bureau. On Tokuno's second trip he donated a large collection of woodblock prints
and printing equipment to the Smithsonian, where it is known as the Tokuno
collection.
This set is scarce, with only one incomplete holding in OCLC (672477832; the
National Diet Library appears to lack the first volume). The covers of the books are
marked "sale prohibited", presumably indicating that these reports had
comparatively small print runs and limited circulation.
Three volumes. Text in Japanese. 189, 356, and 484 pages. 5-5/8 by 8-1/2 inches.
Very good. Trade paperback.
(361065)
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41.

Tomimoto, Iwao.

. Tokyo: Kokusai Heiwa
Sangyokai, 1954 (Showa 29). First Edition. "Biographical sketches of John Aiso,
Hiroshi Miyamura, Ben Kuroki, and Mike Masaoka; interviews with Fujioka Shiro and
Mike Masaoka; and profiles of 300-odd Issei and Nisei. Includes brief essays on the
exclusion movement, internment, and the second generation."—A Buried Past,
633.1.
Aiso was the highest ranking Japanese American officer during World War Two and
the first Nisei judge in the contiguous 48 states; Miyamura was a Congressional
Medal of Honor winner during the Korean War; Kuroki was the only Nisei combat
fighter pilot in the Pacific Theater during World War Two; Masaoka was the first
volunteer for the all-Japanese 442nd Regimental Combat Team and represented
the Japanese American Citizen's League in negotiations over internment with the
federal government.
With a letter from Vice President Richard Nixon printed in facsimile at the front along
with an introduction in English by the author encouraging a reevaluation of
anti-American sentiment among the Japanese and Japanese-Americans.
Tomimoto was a journalist in the US during the first quarter of the 20th century; his
son Naomi was born in Los Angeles in 1922. The Tomimoto family returned to
Japan about 1930. After the Second World War, he wrote several books on the
Japanese American experience.
[4 leaves of plates], xxvii, 297, [21 ads] pages.
OCLC: 23298944, 673933595 Very good. Trade paperback.
(361059)

$750

42. Tomimoto, Iwao.
. Tokyo: Kokusai Heiwa Sangyokai,
1961 (Showa 36). First Edition. "Divided into three sections, this volume includes: 1)
essay on U.S.-Japan relations, emphasizing the postwar period; 2) biographies of
former Admiral Nomura Kichisaburo [the Japanese ambassador on Dec. 7, 1941]
and Sasamori Junzo, the former secretary of the Central Japanese Association of
Southern California, and sketches of 45 Issei or other Japanese who have had
connections with the Japanese immigrant community; and 3) an autobiographical
account of the author's life in America during the first quarter of this century. Since
he was a newspaperman during his American sojourn, he relates many interesting
anecdotes about the immigrant press and the people involved with it."—A Buried
Past, 834.
Nomura was the Japanese ambassador to the US at the time of the attack on Pearl
Harbor; Tomimoto was a journalist in the US during the first quarter of the 20th
century; his son Naomi was born in Los Angeles in 1922. The Tomimoto family
returned to Japan about 1930. After the Second World War, he wrote several books
on the Japanese American experience.
[16 (plates)], 14, [2], 282, 14, [2], 44, 56, 246, [6] pages.
OCLC: 27781451 Near fine. Hardcover.
(361070)
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43.

Tomimoto, Iwao.

. Sacramento: Tomimoto Iwao, 1915
(Taisho 4). First Edition. "A history of the Japanese from Wakayama Prefecture.
Includes essays on race relations, specific individuals, and Mexico. Concludes with
an extended Who's Who by Gun origins."—A Buried Past, 321.
An early Japanese American prefectural history, published soon after California's
Alien Land Law went into effect, prohibiting people ineligible for US citizenship
(mostly Japanese and Chinese immigrants) from owning land or entering into long
term leases, a legal strategy aimed at disrupting Japanese American farming and
business. In spite of the oppressive social and political climate, Tomimoto extolls the
success of Japanese immigrants, providing in the fourth chapter detailed economic
statistics and a long list of individuals and their annual income.
The section of Mexico is interesting, too. In the late 1910s, Issei in California began
to discuss emigration to Mexico, where anti-Japanese sentiment was less prevalent.
Several thousand Japanese did settle in Mexico in the years following the
revolution. See also, for example, Hasegawa Shin'ichiro's Bokkoku ichiran (1917).
Tomimoto was a journalist in the US during the first quarter of the 20th century; his
son Naomi was born in Los Angeles in 1922. The Tomimoto family returned to
Japan about 1930. After the Second World War, he wrote several books on the
Japanese American experience.
[1], 2, 2, 3, [1], 2, 8, 2, 2, 2, [2], 7, [9 halftones], [1], 1090, [3] pages plus 27 pages of
halftone images inserted into the main block of text. Printed in Japan.
OCLC: 20882410, 842402945 Good. Hardcover.

(361107)
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44.

Washizu, Shakuma.

. Los Angeles: Rafu
Shinposha, 1930. First Edition. "A work which covers the exclusion movement within
the context of U.S.–Japan relations. Includes translations [into Japanese] by V. S.
McClatchy and other exponents of exclusion as well as the author's essays on the
1913 California Alien Land Law, racial inequality, the psychology of exclusion, and
other topics. The appendix is a catalogue of the pioneers by occupational categories
both in Hawaii and the mainland. The author was a long-time Issei
newspaperman."—Buried Past, 192.
"This contains essays, speeches, and commentaries on anti-Japanese exclusion
and U.S.-Japan relations by Japanese immigrant leaders and white Americans. The
appendix describes origins of various historical matters and Issei social customs, as
well as pioneering individuals and organizations in the mainland and
Hawaii."—Annotated Bibliography of Japanese Americans in Encyclopedia of
Japanese Descendants in the Americas.
"Special attention is placed on Japanese pioneers in the United States in various
fields of endeavor; also on various phases of the anti-Japanese movement in
California."—A Bibliography of Historical Materials in the Japanese Language on the
West Coast Japanese by William Magistretti (Pacific Historical Review, March
1943).
2, 6, 20, 298, 84 pages, plus half-tone plates of Japanese American businesses and
neighborhoods. Text entirely in Japanese. Endpapers printed with a collage
illustration of the front-pages of Japanese-language newspapers. The frontispiece is
a composite photograph of babies in the style of Japanese photographer Esaki
Reiji's image of 1700 babies; with 33 other half-tone plates. The composite photo is
credited to the Imada Studio (probably Los Angeles) with the caption "The
development of the Japanese people."
OCLC: 10064798 (noting 32 plates and 88 pages at the end); 42626527 (collating
as this copy, but without a plate count), 835246202 (yet another collation). Very
good. Hardcover.
(308093)
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45.

Yamamuro, Boho.

. Tokyo: Yamamuro Gunpei Senshu
Kankokai, 1963 (Showa 38). First Edition. "A biography of Major Kobayashi
Masasuke, an early Issei pioneer who arrived in America in 1902 and who
established Japanese units of the Salvation Army beginning in 1919. Includes
reprints of his sermons and lectures and reminiscences of his friends and
associates."—A Buried Past, 837.
Masasuka "landed in the United States as a student-laborer in 1902. He first
attended Stanford University briefly, and then became an employee of the Japanese
American Industrial Corporation." In 1919, he "established Japanese units of the
Salvation Army within Japanese immigrant society. Kobayashi viewed the
prevalence of gambling as a pernicious evil corrupting the moral fiber of Japanese
immigrants. Under his leadership, the Japanese Salvation Army campaigned
against Chinese gambling all through the post-World War I years, with an intense
fervor often bordering on fanaticism... Kobayashi did not hesitate to seek the help of
local law-enforcement officers and municipal government officials to achieve his
goal of wiping out Chinese gambling houses."—Issei by Yuji Ichioka, p. 178–179.
378 pages plus five leaves of plates. 5-1/4 by 7-1/4 inches.
OCLC: 27455862, 222716457, 673981311, 1021041268, 33642596, 834975799
Very good. Hardcover.
(361069)

46.

$350

Yatsu, Riichiro.

. Los Angeles: Zaibei Miyagi Kenjinshi Hensan Jimusho,
1933 (Showa 8). First Edition. "A history of the Japanese from Miyagi Prefecture.
Contains a short background on emigration from this prefecture, some population
statistics, and a list of Japanese from Miyagi living in Southern California. Also
includes brief histories of the Southern California Miyagi Prefectural Association and
the Northern California Tohoku Association. Concludes with over 200 biographies
and a directory."—A Buried Past, 324.
[1], [38 leaves of plates], 11, 7, 11, 351, [1] pages. The plates are mostly halftone
photographs of prominent Issei couples posed with their Nisei children. With some
additional in-text halftones.
OCLC: 46709413, 673550256 Near fine. Hardcover.
(361088)

$2,000
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47. Yusa, Keizo (Hanboku).
.
Santa Maria, CA: (the author), 1940 (Showa 15). First Edition. "Assorted haiku,
tanka, senryu, essays, anecdotes, and 'jokes' composed by Yusa Keizo, most of
which are preceded by headnotes explaining the circumstances of composition. In
addition, there are sections on: 1) the activities and membership of various
organizations supporting the Japanese government in the 1930s; 2) eulogies in
memory of Aratani Setsuo; and 3) Issei poetry published in the New Year's edition of
the immigrant press from 1907 to 1940."—A Buried Past, 620.
"Mainly includes literary work by the author, but also includes descriptions of
Japanese military support by Japanese in the United States, other people's poems,
and report of Aratani Setsuo's funeral (1885-1940). According to forwards by various
people, Hanboku was called a critic of Japanese society in the U.S."—JANM
bibliography, 229.
In 2014, a facsimile edition was published in Japan as "Collected works of Hanboku,
master of Japanese American humorous poems," however this book is most often
cited in the academic literature for it's commentary on Japanese American view of
Japan's militarism in the 1930s. The first plate is a halftone image of two airplanes
purchased for the Japanese military with funds raised in Japanese immigrant
communities.
Yusa was born in Japan about 1879. At the 1940 census, he was working as a farm
laborer in Santa Maria, California, and living with his wife and a son, a dentist. He
died on January 5, 1941 after being hit by a car.
[8], 47, 67, 77, 35, 533 pages, including a few halftone plates. Printed in Japan.
OCLC: 20275808, 683058565 Very good. Hardcover.
(361091)

$850
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